fundamentally improving the operating model while managing a short-term turnaround. The pandemic has made our
offerings strategically more important for our customers, and we are using our scale to leverage the increased focus
on workplaces that promote health, culture and performance. With our proven leadership in cleaning, we are well
positioned for a Covid-19 recovery and emerge as an even stronger business.”

Financial overview H2 2020 H2 2019 2020 2019 Q4 2020 Q3 2020

DKK million

Revenue 34,342   40,229   69,823   77,698   17,399   16,943

Organic growth (9.9)% 8.1% (6.5)% 7.1% (11.0)% (8.8)%

Operating profit excl. restructuring and one-offs 284   2,133   322   3,687

Operating margin excl. restructuring and one-offs 0.8% 5.3% 0.5% 4.7%

Operating margin* (7.2)% 4.6% (4.6)% 4.2%

Free Cash Flow (64)   3,012   (1,794)   366

Leverage (Net debt / Pro forma adj. EBITDA) 7.3x 2.8x

*Based on operating margin before other items

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA excl. restructuring costs and one-offs

COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENT NO. 2/2021

COPENHAGEN, 25 FEBRUARY 2021

P a g e  | 2

KEY FIGURES AND FINANCIAL RATIOS

Financials H2 2020 H2 2019 2020 2019

Results (DKKm)

Revenue 34,342   40,229   69,823   77,698

Operating profit before other items (2,464)   1,849   (3,226)   3,252

Operating profit (2,710)   1,482   (4,730)   2,522

Financial expenses, net (253)   (376)   (542)   (703)

Net profit from continuing operations (2,691)   661   (5,231)   1,153

Net profit from discontinued operations
2)

173   308   36   218

Net profit (2,518)   969   (5,195)   1,371

Cash flow (DKKm)

Cash flow from operating activities 789   3,880   (361)   2,064

Acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant

   and equipment, net
(340)   (596)   (681)   (1,095)

Free cash flow (64)   3,012   (1,794)   366

Financial position (DKKm)
Total assets 43,605   50,061   43,605   50,061

Goodwill 19,662   21,257   19,662   21,257

Additions to property, plant and equipment 389   673   389   673

Equity 6,545   12,547   6,545   12,547

Net debt 15,802   14,730   15,802   14,730

Shares ('000)
Number of shares issued 185,668   185,668

Number of treasury shares 970   970

Average number of shares (basic) 184,698   184,692

Average number of shares (diluted) 185,136   186,000

Ratios H2 2020 H2 2019 2020 2019

Financial ratios

Operating margin
1)

(7.2)% 4.6% (4.6)% 4.2%

Equity ratio 15.0% 25.1% 15.0% 25.1%

Organic growth (9.9)% 8.1% (6.5)% 7.1%

Acquisitions and divestments, net (1.8)% (1.9)% (1.8)% (2.2)%

Currency adjustments (2.9)% 0.9% (1.8)% 0.7%

Total revenue growth (14.6)% 7.3% (10.1)% 5.6%